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TABLE  1 

9-MONTH APPOINTMENTS 
NUMBER OF  FTE FACULTY POSITIONS BY REGION, 2000-2001 

 
 
AAAE 
Region 

 
 

 
 

Instructor 
N=11 

 
Assistant 
Professor 

N=34 

 
Associate 
 Professor 

N=47 

 
 

Professor 
N=35 

 
 

Other 
N=7 

 
 

Total 
N=133 

 
Eastern 

 
N=21 

 
0.00 

 
3.00

 
13.25

 
4.00 

 
0.00 

 
20.25

 
Central 

 
N=46 

 
4.50 

 
15.00

 
13.80

 
9.00 

 
3.00 

 
45.30

 
Southern 

 
N=56 

 
4.75 

 
15.50

 
13.96

 
13.58 

 
2.75 

 
50.54

 
Western 

 
N=11 

 
0.83 

 
0.00

 
2.60

 
5.50 

 
1.00 

 
9.93

 
TOTAL 

 
N=134 

 
10.08 

 
33.50

 
43.61

 
32.08 

 
6.75 

 
126.02

 
 

 
TABLE  2 

12-MONTH APPOINTMENTS 
NUMBER OF  FTE FACULTY POSITIONS BY REGION, 2000-2001 

 
 
AAAE 
Region 

 
 

 
 

Instructor 
N=8 

 
Assistant 
Professor 

N=47 

 
Associate 
 Professor 

N=64 

 
 

Professor 
N=75 

 
 

Other 
N=2 

 
 

Total 
N=196 

 
Eastern 

 
N=23 

 
0.00 

 
6.00

 
9.80

 
5.90 

 
1.00 

 
22.70

 
Central 

 
N=56 

 
4.30 

 
10.00

 
17.10

 
17.01 

 
0.00 

 
48.41

 
Southern 

 
N=80 

 
2.00 

 
16.50

 
22.69

 
31.88 

 
0.00 

 
73.07

 
Western 

 
N=37 

 
0.75 

 
10.55

 
6.65

 
13.09 

 
1.00 

 
32.04

 
TOTAL 

 
N=196 

 
7.05 

 
43.05

 
56.24

 
67.88 

 
2.00 

 
176.22

 
 
 

N=330   FTE = 302.24 
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TABLE  3 

9-MONTH APPOINTMENTS 
SUMMARY DATA FOR 2000-2001 FACULTY SALARIES BY REGION 

 
 
AAAE Region 

 
 

Instructor 
N=11 

 
Assistant 
Professor 

N=34 

 
Associate 
 Professor  

N=47 

 
 

Professor 
N=35 

 
 

Other 
N=7 

 
Eastern 
 (N=21) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank 10.29 

 
 
 

$00,000 
$00,000 
$00,000 

 

 

$46,493
$42,012
$52,007
  3.00 

 

$60,289
$36,918
$77,904
11.29 

 
 
 

$69,494 
$60,696 
$81,064 
12.25 

 
 
 

$00,000 
$00,000 
$00,000

 
Central 
 (N=46) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank  8.54 

 
 
 

$37,941 
$28,553 
$48,000 
 3.60 

 

$47,547
$37,500
$58,700
 8.00 

 

$56,965
$48,728
$82,464
 9.93 

 
 
 

$68,837 
$54,868 

$107,340 
  12.33 

 
 
 

$26,557 
$21,672 
$30,000 
  1.67 

 
Southern 
 (N=56) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank  6.21 

 
 
 

$35,011 
$25,000 
$48,576 
  2.90 

 

$46,455
$36,000
$67,933
  3.69 

 

$57,735
$35,567
$83,508
  7.00 

 
 
 

$70,237 
$47,400 

$124,000 
 9.19 

 
 
 

$49,937 
$45,000 
$55,663 
  5.00 

 
Western 
 (N=11) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank 7.00 

 
 
 

$40,522 
$40,522 
$40,522 
  12.00 

 

$00,000
$00,000
$00,000

 

$55,762
$51,052
$58,223
  3.67 

 
 
 

$65,316 
$56,896 
$74,000 
  8.17 

 
 
 

$45,000 
$45,000 
$45,000 
  5.00 

 
TOTAL 
 (N=134) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank  7.71 

 
 
 

$36,844 
$25,000 
$48,576 
  4.05 

 

$46,940
$36,000
$67,933
  5.53 

 

$58,140
$35,567
$83,508
  8.94 

 
 
 

$68,948 
$47,400 

$124,000 
  10.17 

 
 
 

$39,283 
$21,672 
$55,663 
  3.57 
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TABLE  4 

12-MONTH APPOINTMENTS 
SUMMARY DATA FOR 2000-2001 FACULTY SALARIES BY REGION 

 
 
AAAE Region 

 
 

Instructor 
N=8 

 
Assistant 
Professor 

N=47 

 
Associate 
 Professor  

N=64 

 
 

Professor 
N=75 

 
 

Other 
N=2 

 
Eastern 
 (N=23) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank  7.04 

 
 
 

$00,000 
$00,000 
$00,000 

 

$58,593
$52,000
$65,000
  4.33 

 

$76,933
$65,016

 $112,500
 6.40 

 
 
 

$86,605 
$71,328 

$112,896 
  10.00 

 
 
 

$55,000 
$55,000 
$55,000 
   12.00 

 
Central 
 (N=56) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank   9.64 

 
 
 

$35,434 
$25,510 
$40,000 
  5.40 

 

$61,767
$48,000
$70,560
  4.00 

 

$77,288
$57,676

$120,000
  9.00 

 
 
 

$96,761 
$73,735 

$133,228 
  14.45 

 
 
 

$00,000 
$00,000 
$00,000

 
Southern 
 (N=80) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank   7.09 

 
 
 

$45,113 
$40,879 
$49,346 
  5.00 

 

$60,353
$48,330
$80,050
  3.94 

 

$68,682
$53,221
$98,224
  6.74 

 
 
 

$87,334 
$27,814 

$126,048 
  9.06 

 
 
 

$00,000 
$00,000 
$00,000

 
Western 
 (N=37) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank   6.32 

 
 
 

$54,705 
$54,705 
$54,705 
  3.50 

 

$55,541
$50,500
$60,502
  3.04 

 

$62,552
$56,000
$70,000
  5.43 

 
 
 

$83,535 
$64,000 

$108,500 
  10.13 

 
 
 

$54,000 
$54,000 
$54,000 
  1.00 

 
TOTAL 
 (N=196) 
Mean 
Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean Number of 
years at Rank  7.67 

 
 
 

$40,262 
$25,510 
$54,705 
  5.06 

 

$59,128
$48,000
$80,050
  3.76 

 

$71,990
$53,221

$120,000
  7.25 

 
 
 

$89,029 
$27,814 

$133,228 
  10.79 

 
 
 

$54,500 
$54,000 
$55,000 
  6.50 
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TABLE  5 
SUMMARY DATA FOR 2000-2001 BEGINNING AVERAGE 

SALARY FOR ASSISTANT PROFESSORS BY REGION 
 
 

AAAE    
Region   9 - Month    12 - Months 
                      __                   

                 
EASTERN  

    n = 4        n = 3 
Mean    $43,000     $54,616 
Minimum   $35,000      $50,000 
Maximum   $50,000      $61,848 

 
CENTRAL 

   n = 12        n = 6 
Mean    $46,311       $57,162 
Minimum   $33,979      $45,305 
Maximum   $59,000      $72,000 

 
SOUTHERN 

   n = 18        n = 12 
Mean    $40,172        $50,577 
Minimum    $30,000       $33,000 
Maximum   $55,400      $61,850 

 
WESTERN 

    n = 6        n = 10 
Mean    $43,026        $51,779 
Minimum   $33,000        $33,000 
Maximum   $48,156                 $60,500 

 
TOTAL 

    n = 40        n = 31 
Mean    $42,725        $52,630 
Minimum   $30,000       $33,000 
Maximum   $59,000      $72,000 
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TABLE 6 
LIST OF INSTITUTIONS BY REGION AND NUMBER OF FACULTY 

WHICH PARTICIPATED IN 
AND THOSE WHICH DID NOT REPORT TO 

THE AAAE 2000-2001 FACULTY SALARY SURVEY 
 
AAAE Region      Institution (Number of Faculty)        Non-Reporting Institutions 
 
EASTERN  1.  Cornell University (6)    1.  Delaware State University 
  2.  Pennsylvania State University (20)   2.  Rutgers University 
N = 12  3.  State University of New York (1)   3.  University of Delaware 
  4.  University of Connecticut (1)    4.  University of Maryland-Eastern Shore   
Responses,  5.  University of Massachusetts (2) 
  6.  University of New Hampshire (1) 
N =  8  7.  University of Vermont (9) 
   8.  West Virginia University (4) 
   Total Number of Faculty Reporting Eastern Region:  44 
 
CENTRAL 1.  Illinois State University (1)    1.  Central Missouri State University 
  2.  Iowa State University (11)    2.  College of the Ozarks, MO 
N = 22   3.  Kansas State University (2) 
  4.  Michigan State University (12) 
Responses,  5.  North Dakota State University (1) 
  6.  Northwest Missouri State University (1) 
N = 20  7.  Ohio State University (15) 
  8.  Purdue University (2) 
  9.  South Dakota State University (2) 
  10. Southern Illinois University (2) 
  11. Southwest Missouri State University (2) 
  12. University of Illinois (4) 
  13. University of Minnesota, Crookston (18) 
  14. University of Minnesota, St. Paul (5) 
  15. University of Missouri-Columbia (7) 
  16. University of Nebraska (10) 
  17. University of Wisconsin – Madison (1) 
  18. University of Wisconsin – Platteville (1) 
  19. University of Wisconsin, River Falls (4) 
  20. Western Illinois University (1) 
   Total Number of Faculty Reporting Central Region:  102 
 
SOUTHERN 1.  Alcorn State University, MS (1)   1.  Alabama A & M 
  2.  Arkansas State University (2)    2.  Florida A & M Univ., Tallahassee 
N = 40  3.  Auburn University (1)    3.  Morehead State, KY 
  4.  Clemson University (17)    4.  Murray State University, KY 
Responses,  5.  Fort Valley State College, GA (1)   5.  North Carolina A & T 
  6.  Louisiana State University (3)    6.  Prairie View A & M 
N = 31  7.  Louisiana Technical University (1)   7.  Tennessee State University - Nashville 
  8.  Middle Tennessee State University (1)   8.  University of Georgia 
  9.  Mississippi State University (9)   9.  Virginia State University 
  10. North Carolina State University (7) 
  11. Oklahoma State University (10) 
  12. Panhandle State University, OK (1) 
  13. Sam Houston State University (2) 
  14. Southern Arkansas University (2) 
  15. Southwest Texas State University (6) 
  16. Stephen F. Austin State University (2) 
  17. Tarleton State University (6) 
  18. Tennessee Tech (1) 
  19. Texas Tech University (9) 
  20. Texas A & M – College Station (15) 
  21. Texas A & M – Commerce (1) 
  22. Texas A & M – Kingsville (3) 
  23. University of Arkansas – Fayetteville (8) 
  24. University of Florida – Gainesville (10) 
  25. University of Kentucky (2) 
  26. University of Louisiana – Layfayette (1) 
  27. University of Puerto Rico (5) 
  28. University of Tennessee – Knoxville (3) 
  29. University of Tennessee – Martin (1) 
  30. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. (3) 
  31. Western Kentucky University (2) 
   Total Number of Faculty Reporting Southern Region: 135 
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AAAE Region      Institution (Number of Faculty)        Non-Reporting Institutions 
 
WESTERN 1.  Cal. State University – Chico (1)   1.  University of California - Davis 
  2.  Cal. State University – Fresno (2) 
N = 15  3.  Cal. Poly – Pomona (1) 
  4.  Cal. Poly – SLO (7) 
Responses,  5.  Colorado State University (1) 
  6.  Montana State University (2) 
N = 14  7.  New Mexico State University (6) 
  8.  Oregon State University (3) 
  9.  University of Arizona (6) 
  10. University of Idaho (6) 
  11. University of Nevada – Reno (1) 
  12. University of Wyoming (1) 
  13. Utah State University (9) 
  14. Washington State University (2) 
   Total Number of Faculty Reporting Western Region:  48 
 
 
Summary: 
Total Number of Institutions Reporting: 73 
 
Total Number of Non-Reporting Institutions: 16 
 
Total Number of Faculty Reporting:  330 
 
Total FTE Reported:  302.24 
 
 
A total of 73 out of the 89 institutions surveyed (listed in the April 2001 AAAE Directory of University Faculty in Agricultural Education) 
responded to the survey. 
 
 
 
 
 
Visit the AAAE website at :   http://www.ssu.missouri.edu/AgEd/AAAE/Reports.html  


